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Dhaka Stock Exchange Limited received a complaint vide letter No. nil dated February 07, 2023 from
a complainant namely Ms. Momena Begum (client code # 40170 & BOID # 1202640040067069)

¢ regarding unauthorized trade of shares and fund embezzlement incurred in her account maintained

" with Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Ltd. (DSE TREC Holder # 041). After receiving the aforesaid
complaint, the Chief Regulatory Officer (CRO) of DSE formed a team comprising the officials of the
Investor Complaints, Arbitration and Litigation Department (ICALD) of DSE to investigate the issue,
collect information/documents from the respective parties, analyze the same and to prepare a report
(based on that information/documents) for the Chief Regulatory Officer (CRO) of Dhaka Stock
Exchange Limited. Accordingly, the team corresponded with both the parties for their comments along
with related documents, analyzed the documents in line with the complaints and prepared this report
based on the securities-related Acts, Rules and Regulations (in Bangladesh prevailed during the
investigation period). From the enquiry report it appears, among others, are as follows:

Observations and Findings:

After examining all the documents received from both Ms. Momena Begum (client code # 40170 &
BOID # 1202640040067069) and Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited (DSE TREC Holder # 41),
it is observed and found that:

1. Intentional delaying in the settlement of the complaint by Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited:

It was observed that Ms. Momena Begum lodged her complaint on February 07, 2023 and accordingly
DSE forwarded the same to the TREC Holder Company for settlement of the complaint and
submitting some specific documents to DSE. Surprisingly, the TREC Holder Company applied for
extending time to settle the complaint and submit the documents four times. Finally, they furnished
documents on June 15, 2023 what they ought to furnish us by February 15, 2023 as per our letter dated
February 12, 2023.

Whereas, as per R 33 of the Pfeefibe ¢ amwe Ffr (53-fom, B-@reR ¢ waie efdfifR) R,
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However, throughout the aforesaid activities Mr. Raquib Md Fakhrul, the Managing Director,
Amal Krishna Saha, Head of Trade and Operations, Mohammad Nakibul Islam, Manager,
Finance & Accounts and Mr. Ezaz, Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers
Securities Limited (DSE TREC Holder # 41) have violated:

a) PRthifte e THDE A (53-farry, %@Wewﬁmaﬁsﬁﬁ)ﬁrm, R000 G FHY WS ¢
for not taking reasonable and appropriate measures to settle the complaint lodged against them
within 30 (Thirty) days of the complaint. lodged and thus, forwarded to the TREC Holder
cOmpany and wasting time intentionally;

b) FiREfRfte o THGE I (53-feery, %—Wemﬁﬁﬁﬁ)ﬁﬁw. 000 T AR AR
3 9 RSy wefpr gz wisaet R 3 by not cooperating ICALD Team to sett]e the complaint within
the stipulated time, wasting time intentionally and not presenting the main alleged person in the
meeting,

From the above, it appears to the ICALD team that Haji Ahmad Brothers Limited does not co-operate
the ICALD team properly in solving/settling the complaint in due time rather than delaying

In the above context, ICALD Team may point out some of the following:

v Fhe Company, failed to scille the complaint jssye within due time;

v" They have not provided the required documents within the stipulated time;

v" They did not cooperate ICALD Team of DSE properly;

v' They failed to present the main alleged person in the meeting held on 12 July 2023 arranged by
DSE.

In the above context, it is found that Mr. Raquib Mg Fakhrul, the Managing Director, Amal
Krishna Saha, Head of Trade and Operations, Mohammad Nakibul Islam, Manager, Finance &
Accounts and Mr., Ezaz, Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited (DSE TREC Holder # 41) have violated:
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2. Destruction and fabrication of client’s signature

The Company vide the letter No. HABSL/HO/MD/2023/23/109 dated June 25, 2023 provided a copy
of Account Opening Form and the DSE ICALD Team scrutinized those documents and in the plain
eye verified the signature shown in Customer Account Opening Form.

It is evident from the BO Account Opening Form that the original signature of the client, Momena
Begum, has been forged/fabricated by destroying her original signature and putting new signatures at
various points as shown in the picture attached here-

So, based on this, it may be pointed out that
v" The signature portrayed on Customer Account Opening Form provided is fake and was
put on such documents by somebody from Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited;

v' The signature available on Customer Account Opening Form and other subsequent
document is not put by the complainant but someone else from Haji Ahmad Brothers
Securities Limited.

Whereas as per Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “Prohibition of false
statements, etc.- No person shall, in any document, paper, accounts, information or explanation which
he is, by or under this Ordinance, required to furnish, or in any application made under this
Ordinance, make any statement or give any information which he knows or has reasonable cause to
believe to be false or incorrect in any material particular.”

Whereas as per the Ff¥efiftw ¢ ause sfimm (53-fmi, B-w@ier ¢ wiire fefifR) R, 2000 @7
RfE 3, “arers b7 fam, FF @EF @72 AT AfSAE TS Toer ¢ fyger ke vz BT A
R @32 WA, T, @F R a3 GoR ot fye wwae [ FawT s Tee el g
e FiFaT 1"

And as per the Fi%ffbe ¢ awwe Firm (B3, Begen ¢ e afefi) v, oo @7 fid
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In the above context, it is found that Mr. Raquib Md Fakhrul, Managing Director, Amal
Krishna Saha, Head of Trade and Operations, Mohammad Nakibul Islam, Manager, Finance &
Accounts and Mr. Ezaz, Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited (DSE TREC Holder # 41) have violated:

a) Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 by destroying client’s original
signature, portraying fabricated/forged signature and portraying client’s signature on
subsequent documents including Customer Account Opening Form;

b) FfefRite ¢ qwEwe Fira (B3-faiw, Fo-@rer ¢ e AfRHR) RitTE, 2000 @ R 33
o fasty w¥fm a7 wisad R 3 by destroying client’s original signature, portraying
fabricated/forged signature and portraying client’s signature on subsequent documents
including Customer Account Opening Form.

3. Providing margin loan in non-margin account without permission from the client

The complainant claimed that there was no margin approval in her account but having a substantial
time-gap, when he communicated after October 08, 2018, she found that her account has been changed
into margin one and introduced loans several times. By scrutinizing the margin agreement provided by
the TREC Holder company, Team ICALD found in the plain eye that the signature on Margin
agreement once destroyed and again put on another signature as shown in the picture below-

{1t Clant {8 5 / aro and Individual Ringiidusls r.‘t‘f‘
|| Sanatwo of Cio () LAl IR O

Based on the above observations, it may be concluded that

v' The signature on the Margin Agreement might not be given by the Account Holder but
someone from Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited;

v" The client might not be involved in the margin loan facility introduced in her account.

Whereas as per Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “Prohibition of false
statements, etc.- No person shall, in any document, paper, accounts, information or explanation which
he is, by or under this Ordinance, required to furnish, or in any application made under this
Ordinance, make any statement or give any information which he knows or has reasonable cause fo
believe to be false or incorrect in any material particular.”

Whereas as per the FifFSRiow 8 qmwse Ffirw (5o, BF-FFR 8 WA afSfifY) Rfdmme, s000 @7
fRfa 3y, “arere oo fommm, BE GIFE 93 AT efSfi A et @ e AR ez wew AEsE
PEET 92 AT, T, a2 R 32 f7SH S Ry amae RiEeTz Faw Famme 5 Weme qRmsnT

T PR
ﬁ/—’ Page 4 of 9

L




gl i Rl

Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission
Enforcement Division
Enforcement Department
[ssuer Companies Affairs Section
www.sec.gov.bd

And as per the FRFefos s TR (5, B & sepifs efffR) ffEm, 2000 @3 fast
wehm «a s B % “grere B [T, sﬁasw@wqmﬁ@aﬁﬁf‘wmw@ gAY P

In the above context, it is found that Mr. Raquib Md Fakhrul, Managing Director, Amal
Krishna Saha, Head of Trade and Operations, Mohammad Nakibul Islam, Manager, Finance &
Accounts and Mr. Ezaz, Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited (DSE TREC Holder # 41) have violated:

a) Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 by destroying client’s original
signature on Margin Agreement and portraying fake/fabricated signature by someone from
Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities limited;

b) Bk e s S (F-for, TR ws afefAf) ffee, 2000 7 Fora R 53
aae fadm wulm 97 e & 3 by destroying client’s original signature on Margin Agreement,
portraying fake/fabricated signature by someone from Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities limited

and introducing loan on the cash account i.e., converting into margin account without any
ntimation to/consent of the client.

4. Execution of unauthorized trade and change of Mobile number and Bank Account:

Ms. Momena Begum claimed that she invested BDT 14,13,983.64 in Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited on October 08, 2018 and went abroad. After that, she never instructed the authority of the
mentioned TREC Holder Company to buy/sell in her code during living abroad. But after returning
home, she came to know that the authority of the company executed huge transactions in her code
without informing her. Besides, they changed her mobile No. e-mail and address without taking any

pet misston from her.

Analyzing DPO1 (BO Set up Acknowledgement Repoil) and 'BO 1D Maodification Report' collected
from CDBL, it is found that the mobile number and bank account were changed and hence, it's
evident that the customer did not receive any buy or sell notifications in her account. The complainant
stated that she instantly informed the matter to the Managing Director of the mentioned TREC Holder
Company. However, the Managing Director of the company has not taken any effective steps 10 settle
the issue rather than procrastinating the settlement.

In response to DSE clarification letter, Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited informed vide their
letter No. HABSL/HO/DSE/2023/47 dated April 13, 2023 and HABSL/HO/DSE/2023/04/63 dated
April 26, 2023 as follows:

« . ..regarding the settlement of the complaint  of Ms. Momena Begum (BOID:
1202640040067069, Client Code # 40170) of Ms. Momena Begum, we would like to inform you
that we have not found any evidence of such kind of transactions into the mentioned account.......”

The Company vide the letter No. HABSL/HOMD/ZOB/B/ 109 dated June 25, 2023 provided all
photocopies of buy/sale orders in favor of those transactions which were executed after the

complainant’s mentioned date (October 08, 2018) after which the client neither placed any buy/sale
order nor communicated any way regarding transactions incurred in her BO account.
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However, it is evident to ICALD Team that the signature on Customer Account Opening Form,
Margin Agreement and subsequent documents have been fabricated by someone from Haji Ahmad
Brothers Securities. Hence the signature carried on buy/sale orders are not placed by the account
holder rather someone from Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities as all documents remain in the custody of
the company and all of the transactions executed in this code after October 08, 2018 were fake and
executed without the instruction of the BO account holder.

In the meeting held on July 12, 2023 at DSE premises, the ICALD Team asked the representatives of
Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited regarding the above issues i.e., unauthorized trade, fake
signatures in buy-sale orders, etc. The representatives of the company acknowledged various relevant
points that

» Their company did wrong to the client in various cases;

» They could not settle the problem in due time;

» They were not well-informed regarding transactions executed in this code in the absence of the
client; ;

> They were not well-informed regarding changes in mobile number and other information
without any instruction from the respective clients;

» The main copy of the Account opening Form of the respective client and mentioned buy-sale
orders are preserved in the branch office situated in Chattagram.

Later, on July 23, 2023, the ICALD Team made a telephonic conversation with Mr. Ezaz, the then
manager of, Chattagram Branch (who was supposed to be present in the meeting held on July 12,
2023). On various points, Mr. Ezaz acknowledged that —

» During the transaction executed at the mentioned time, the client was abroad; so she could not
give the signatures on the buy/sale order:

» The signatures portrayed in the buy/sale orders are fake:

» ILhe main copy of the Account opening Form of the respective clicnt and mentioned buy-sale
orders are preserved in the Head Office;

However, ICALD Team was informed by an unauthorized source that the Managing Director and his
wife are Mr. Ezaz’s distant relatives. The Team asked Mr. Ezaz about this point, but he refused the
matter.

From the above stated in point No. 02 i.e., Execution of Unauthorized trade, it may be concluded that

Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited executed unauthorized transactions in client’s code;
They would provide fake portfolios to the client;

They would provide fake buy-sale orders as supporting documents to DSE;

They wasted much time but yet they could not solve the problem;

The authority of the Company misguided the ICALD Team by providing false information;
The Company changed the mobile number, bank account number and other information of the
client without his/her instruction.

Sh Tk IS e

Whereas as per Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “Prohibition of false
Statements, etc.- No person shall, in any document, paper, accounts, information or explanation which
he is, by or under this Ordinance, required to Jurnish, or in any application made under this
Ordinance, make any statement or give any information which he knows or has reasonable cause to
believe to be false or incorrect in any material particular.”
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Whereas as per Rule 3(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, “Stock broker shall receive
all orders in writing or by Fax or E-mail or any other mode as specified by the Commission from time
to time; and shall be numbered and time-stamped at the time of receipt thereof and entered in the
chronological order in a regisier which states the name and address of the persons who placed the
order, the name and number of the securities to be bought or sold, the nature of the transaction and
the limit, if any, as to the price of the securities or the period for which the order is to be valid....”

Whareas as per the Ffefb® ¢ qeoe FhRew (-, SR ¢ SHs efeff) R, 2000 &
AR W & “wmﬁmﬁﬁwmﬂmwmmﬁ@wmﬂaﬁmwmﬁaﬂ@ﬁﬁmﬁm
memquﬁﬁmﬂswmea«mWWWﬁmﬂ

Whareas as per the FfSRb® ¢ GETre T (0%-fe, BF-TERE @ weifre alfeffd) Rk, 2000 4
- &7 e, “me,ﬁmaaawmﬁ@aﬁﬁﬁmwmeﬁwmw&EWWW

AT 472 WA, T, m?ﬁfwﬁﬂa«f&@aﬁmﬁwmﬁﬁmﬁaﬁwmwﬁww
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In the above context, it is found that Mr. Raquib Md Fakhrul, Managing Director, Amal
Krishna Saha, Head of Trade and Operations, Mohammad Nakibul Islam, Manager, Finance &
Accounts and Mr. Ezaz, Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited (DSE TREC Holder # 41) have violated:

a) Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 by destroying and fabricating
client’s signature, sending fake portfolio to the client and providing fake buy-sale order as
supporting documents to DSE;

b) Rule 3(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020 by not maintaining buy/sale orders,
executing unauthorized transaction and providing fake buy _sale order as supporting documents
to DSE;

) Ffsefbe e qETse TR (8-, T T & weifre efsffy) RigE, 2000 a7 s Y 8

g il wuhm a7 W ffY 3 by destroying and fabricating client’s signature, changing
client’s mobile number, bank account and other information with her consent, executing
unauthorized transaction, providing fake portfolio to the client and forwarding fake buy-sale
order as supporting documents to DSE, delaying the settlement of the problem/complaint and
misguiding the ICALD Team providing false information.

W,mewmwmmﬁmﬁﬁwww«-
QB aTCEICT 0@ d8/*iT#3/20%9/387 wifae: 3 AEFE 2038 Tl Mr. Amal Krishna Saha, Head of
Trade and Operations of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited ¥ ¢ CETR 3038 ST I APR
*tACs Boife 2 3T 2 SAEITS 33 ST 203¢ ST YAACS ©+ifigs 20 Mr. Amal Krishna Saha, Head
of Trade and Operations of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited faffis 33 @i $E;
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Explanation of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited and the alleged persons submitted on
January 28, 2025:

1.

AL Hereby we are explaining below the observations and findings for your kind consideration:

Intentional delaying in the settlement of the complaint by Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited:

To address the above observations, we would like to inform you that Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited (HABSL) has initiated an internal audit team to address the issue mentioned by the DSE in
their letter, reference number DSE/ICALD/TREC-41/2023/37 dated February 12, 2023. In response,
HABSL has promptly submitted the initial documents to DSE and requested an extension of time to
allow the audit team to thoroughly understand the issue and subsequently submit all required
documents in full.

It is important to mention that HABSL had no intention of delaying the DSE's investigation but rather
aimed to collect and compile the appropriate information according to DSE’s requirements to facilitate
a smooth investigation. However, if DSE finds this action inappropriate, we sincerely apologize and
seek your pardon on this matter.

Destruction and Fabrication of Client’s Signature:
HABSL affirms to the commission that the buy/sell order sheets/papers submitted to the ICALD team

were obtained from the former Branch Manager, Mr. Ezaz, who is currently a fugitive. The other
individuals mentioned in the BSEC letter were not involved in this process.

. Providing Margin loan in a non-margin account without permission from the client:

This activity was done by the former Branch Manager, Mr. Ezaz. As Branch Manager, he had access to
provide margin loans to clients since the original margin deeds and account opening documents were
kept on the branch premises. In this case, HABSL denies the allegation, as no individuals other than
Mr. Ezaz were responsible for this fraudulent activity. His misuse of authority constitutes a serious
breach of trust. HABSL has already initiated legal proceedings against Mr. Ezaz, who is currently a
fugitive. Despite court orders, the Chattogram Police have been unable to locate him.

Execution of unauthorized trade and change of Mobile number and Bank Account:

HABSL does not support the accusation of unauthorized trading. As the complainant resides abroad, as
stated in the complaint, trading instructions provided via telephone cannot always be updated in real-
time. Moreover, there is no concrete evidence to confirm whether the client gave any instructions,
especially since the trading officer involved is now a fugitive. Therefore, HABSL cannot support or
take responsibility for this claim.

As mentioned earlier, Mr. Ejaj, in his capacity as Branch Manager, had access to modify or edit client
information in the software. Unfortunately, he misused this access, resulting in a serious breach of trust.
HABSL has initiated legal proceedings against Mr. Ejaj, who is currently a fugitive. Despite court
orders, the Chattogram Police have been unable to locate him.

In light of the above, we respectfully seek the support of the Bangladesh Securities and Exchange

Commission in reviewing this matter and delivering a thoughtful and prudent decision regarding the
complaints....... i
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ARY, Mr. Amal Krishna Saha, Head of Trade and Operations of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited-a3 ®=rfe 157y s @iy 2w @, I3 e Sorgirs wferammg 1B g BRI, (TITY 9T%7d M.
Amal Krishna Saha, Head of Trade and Operations of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited-93
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(@R, Mr. Amal Krishna Saha, Head of Trade and Operations of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited B+ wiersy v@ fikthity o I I (5T, B @ e efefif) ik,
R000 T FTAT SR ¢, FfrSRifon ¢ qmrsy R (BF-feTrm, Bw-1qrer ¢ wagwifine AfSfify) Rk, so00
T R 5y @ sty wwher ar wvaer By 3, Rule 3(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020 &
Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 meqs TR, W R widemg -

s, i@mmﬁﬁzmwﬁimwwaﬂﬁwwm@ww qwmwvﬁ*mw@twwm;
%, Mr. Amal Krishna Saha, Head of Trade and Operations of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited-a3 Setife wfers Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 «z Section 22 @3 ArEmTT PRy
ST® GHEY FET W12, Svvo 97 47T Sbr ST =TT Wy

ARY, FFEAER Rwwarg, Fifetife wize ¢ Rf-fRum ﬂﬁﬁmmwmw, e o2, wmet aqe
e s ©ieEmsr Mr, Amal Krishna Saha, Head of Trade and Operations of Haji Ahmad Brothers
Securities Limited - wi¥rs wfe 31 stcate o ATBI;

ST, CTRY, Tl Sfafe a=dy g Reaw=1e¥, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (Ordinance No.
XVII of 1969) @7 Section 22 [t The Securities and Exchange (Amendment) Act, 2000 =t ENeIE REEH l
mawﬁﬁmquEﬁm@Ww,mmqaw;vﬂmww- J

- Mr. Amal Krishna Saha. Head of Trade and Operations of Haji Ahmad Brothers Sccuritics Limited-
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Mr. Amal Krishna Saha

Head of Trade and Operations

Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited
Uday Tower (6th Floor, East Side)

57 & 57/A, Gulshan Avenue

Circle-1, Dhaka-1212.
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